

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

IN RE MANUFACTURED HOME LOT RENTS
ANTITRUST LITIGATION

Case No. 23-cv-06715

Judge Franklin U. Valderrama

Magistrate Judge Beth W. Jantz

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
DISMISS CONSOLIDATED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF THE COMPLAINT’S RELEVANT ALLEGATIONS	5
A. The Parties	5
B. Plaintiffs’ Claims	7
ARGUMENT	10
A. Count I Should Be Dismissed Because the Complaint Does Not Plausibly Allege a Price-Fixing Conspiracy.	11
1. Plaintiffs Do Not Allege Any Direct Evidence of a Conspiracy.	11
2. Plaintiffs Fail To Properly Allege Circumstantial Evidence of a Conspiracy.	12
a. The Complaint Itself Belies Any Notion of Parallel Conduct.	12
b. Plaintiffs’ Alleged “Plus Factors” Do Not Plausibly Suggest a Conspiracy.	13
3. Plaintiffs Fail To Allege Even The Most Basic Elements Of a Plausible Antitrust Conspiracy, and Instead Allege Facts That Make It Implausible.....	17
B. Count II Should Be Dismissed Because the Complaint Does Not Plausibly Allege an Unlawful Information Exchange.	19
1. The Rule of Reason Governs Plaintiffs’ Information Exchange Claim	19
2. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish a Viable Claim Under the Rule of Reason.....	21
a. Plaintiffs Fail To Plead a Plausible Market Definition.....	22
b. Plaintiffs Fail To Allege Market Shares That Would Support the Notion That Conspiracy Could Have Effects in the Alleged Market or Sub-Markets.	24
c. Plaintiffs Fail To Plausibly Allege Anticompetitive Effects	24
C. Count III Must Be Dismissed Because the Complaint Does Not Properly State a Claim for Unjust Enrichment.	25
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Agnew v. NCAA</i> , 683 F.3d 328 (7th Cir. 2012)	10, 20
<i>Alarm Detection Sys., Inc. v. Village of Schaumburg</i> , 930 F.3d 812 (7th Cir. 2019)	21
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	25
<i>In re Baby Food Antitrust Litig.</i> , 166 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 1999).....	11, 12, 15
<i>Ball Mem’l Hosp., Inc. v. Mut. Hosp. Ins., Inc.</i> , 784 F.2d 1325 (7th Cir. 1986)	24
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burtch v. Milberg Factors, Inc.</i> , 662 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Cenedella v. Metro. Museum of Art</i> , 348 F. Supp. 3d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	17
<i>In re Chocolate Confectionary Antitrust Litig.</i> , 999 F. Supp. 2d 777 (M.D. Pa. 2014), <i>aff’d</i> , 801 F.3d 383 (3d Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Cleary v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 656 F.3d 511 (7th Cir. 2011)	26
<i>In re Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc., Cheese Antitrust Litig.</i> , 60 F. Supp. 3d 914 (N.D. Ill. 2014)	11
<i>In re Dealer Mgmt. Sys. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 313 F. Supp. 3d 931 (N.D. Ill. 2018)	21
<i>In re Eur. Gov’t Bonds Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 19-CV-2601, 2022 WL 768680 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2022), <i>reconsideration denied</i> , 2022 WL 2168358 (S.D.N.Y. June 16, 2022)	13, 14
<i>In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.</i> , 396 F. Supp. 3d 354 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	13

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010).....17, 18

Jack Walters & Sons Corp. v. Morton Bldg., Inc.,
737 F.2d 698 (7th Cir. 1984)24

Kleen Prod. LLC v. Georgia-Pac. LLC,
910 F.3d 927 (7th Cir. 2018)13, 25

Leegin Creative Leather Prod., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.,
551 U.S. 877 (2007).....21

Marion Diagnostic Center, LLC v. Becton Dickinson & Co.,
29 F. 4th 337 (2022).....20

Mayor of Baltimore v. Citigroup, Inc.,
709 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2013).....14

Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.,
465 U.S. 752 (1984).....10, 17

Moore v. Boating Indus. Assocs.,
819 F.2d 693 (7th Cir. 1987)16

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012).....18

O’Connor v. Ford Motor Co.,
477 F. Supp. 3d 705 (N.D. Ill. 2020)26

Ohio v. Am. Express Co.,
138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018).....20

Omnicare, Inc. v. UnitedHealth Grp., Inc.,
629 F.3d 697 (7th Cir. 2011)11

In re: Opana ER Antitrust Litig.,
162 F. Supp. 3d 704 (N.D. Ill. 2016)26

Panache Broad. v. Richardson Elecs.,
1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13069 (N.D. Ill Aug. 28, 1992)14

Quality Auto Body, Inc. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
660 F.2d 1195 (7th Cir. 1981)14

In re: Realpage, Inc., Rental Software Antitrust Litig.,
No. 23-MD-03071, 2023 WL 9004806, (M.D. Tenn. Dec. 28, 2023).....23, 24

Republic Tobacco Co. v. N. Atl. Trading Co.,
381 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 2004)21

Right Field Rooftops, LLC v. Chicago Baseball Holdings, LLC,
87 F. Supp. 3d 874 (N.D. Ill. 2015)21, 22

Sandee’s Catering v. Agri Stats, Inc.,
No. 20-CV-2295, 2020 WL 6273477 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 6, 2020)25

Tampa Elec. Co. v. Nashville Coal Co.,
365 U.S. 320 (1961).....22

In re Text Messaging Antitrust Litig.,
630 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2010)11, 17

In re Text Messaging Antitrust Litig.,
782 F.3d 867 (7th Cir. 2015)13, 16

Todd v. Exxon Corp.,
275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001).....19, 20

Toulon v. Cont’l Cas. Co.,
877 F.3d 725 (7th Cir. 2017)25

United States v. Citizens & S. Nat’l Bank,
422 U.S. 86 (1975).....20

United States v. Conn. Nat’l Bank,
418 U.S. 656 (1974).....23

United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.,
438 U.S. 422 (1978).....20

Wash. Cnty. Health Care Auth., Inc. v. Baxter Int’l Inc.,
328 F. Supp. 3d 824 (N.D. Ill. 2018)12, 13

STATUTES

Sherman Act § 1..... *passim*
